
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Randall Anderson, Finance 

Committee (Chairman) 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Deputy Keith Bottomley, Police 
Committee 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
John Chapman 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark, 
Finance Committee 
 

Tim Levene, Finance Committee 
Jeremy Mayhew, Finance Committee 
Deputy Hugh Morris 
Sylvia Moys 
Benjamin Murphy 
Barbara Newman 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Rofikul Islam 

Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/xL9GGTiXsQE 

 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 
not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 
the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FxL9GGTiXsQE&data=01%7C01%7C%7C387b37ae40da4d74766d08d84fe9c66f%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1&sdata=SvxI96rwCNBgvHpXle%2FiQhII929Si233puMwRrWEdJw%3D&reserved=0


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 3 July 
2020. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. FORWARD PLAN 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
6. DESIGN, BUILD, SUPPORT AND HOSTING FOR NEW WEBSITE 
 Report of the Director of Communications.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
7. INFORMATION MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME PROGRESS UPDATE AND DEEP 

DIVE 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
8. IT APPLICATION ROADMAP UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
9. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 34) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

10. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 42) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2020. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 46) 

 
15. REPLACEMENT OF THE COMPUTER AIDED FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 

SYSTEM 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
16. PENSION ADMINISTRATION SYSTEM PROCUREMENT 
 Report of the Chamberlain.   
 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 66) 

 
17. INFORMATION SECURITY RISKS 

For Information 
 a) CR 16 Information Security Risk  (Pages 67 - 84) 

 

  Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 b) IT Security and Remote Working (Slides and Verbal Update)   
 

  Commissioner of the City of London Police to be heard.  
 

18. POLICE IT PROGRAMMES UPDATE -  PRESENTATION - TO FOLLOW 
 

For Information 
 
 
 
 



4 
 

19. IT SERVICES 2020 PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 88) 

 
20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



 

 

DIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
Friday, 3 July 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held at 

VIRTUAL MEETING – ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY on Friday, 3 July 2020 at 12.45 
pm. 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson (Chairman) 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin (Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
John Chapman 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Tim Levene 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Hugh Morris 
Sylvia Moys 
Benjamin Murphy 
Barbara Newman 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
Officers:  
Rofikul Islam     - Town Clerk’s Department 

  Kerry Nicholls     - Town Clerk’s Department 
  Polly Dunn                 - Town Clerk’s Department 
  Lorraine Brook     - Town Clerk’s Department 
  Emma Cunnington    - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sean Green     - Chamberlain’s Department   
Ryan Dolan     - Town Clerk’s Department 
Mel Richardson     - Town Clerk’s Department 
Matt Gosden    - Chamberlain’s Department 
Sam Collins     - Chamberlain’s Department 
Samantha Kay    - Chamberlain’s Department 
Gary Brailsford    - City of London Police  

   
 

In attendance: 
Eugene O’Driscoll    - Agilisys 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED: That the public minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 24 January 
2020 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. FORWARD PLAN  
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain which provided updates of outstanding actions from previous 
meetings. The report also provided information about the Sub-Committee’s 
proposed work plan for forthcoming meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee noted the report.  
 

5. DBE MAXIMISING DIGITAL - PRESENTATION  
The Sub-Committee received an oral presentation from the Policy & Performance 
Director of the Department of the Built Environment. The presentation outlined 
how the Department of the Built Environment (DBE) was leading on measures to 
facilitate the rollout on an improved digital infrastructure in the City of London.  It 
also provided several examples of how DBE was improving its services by 
making greater use of digital technology.  These included a new digital internet 
service for Local Land Charges; digitising and publishing highway projection 
licences; street light upgrading and its scope for smart monitoring; the planned 
upgrade of development monitoring data capture and publication; increased use 
of digital modelling to understand the impact of proposed new development; and 
software upgrades to support ongoing service improvement.   
 
The Sub-Committee was further informed that the City of London had extended 
its GIS software licence and the Department was continuing to maximise data 
usage.  
 
In response to a query about street lighting, Members were advised that the City 
Corporation largely avoided the use of conventional pole mounted streetlights in 
order to reduce congestion on pavements. Consequently, the street lighting 
network was largely based on the lighting being attached to buildings.  
 
With regards to engagement with City business, the Sub-Committee was 
informed that this aspect was led by the Business Broadband Team (DBE), which 
ensured that the right services and access to technologies were provided to City-
based businesses.  
 
In response to a query about management and use of digital data, the Policy & 
Performance Director assured the Sub-Committee that high standards of data 
management were maintained and, as a Local Authority, much of the data was 
available to the public.  
 
A Member queried whether the use of the data was compliant with the General 
Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).  The Policy & Performance Director 
responded that the data concerned environmental matters and did not include 
personal information. With regards to use of street data, Members were advised 
that the City Corporation was not using facial recognition technologies at present 

Page 2



 

 

but a Police Board Working Group was looking into this aspect and a full report 
on this matter would be submitted to the Sub-Committee in due course.. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee noted the presentation.  
 
5.1 NEW WEBSITE  
The Sub-Committee was advised that the new City Corporation website had 
gone live earlier in the day, as planned. Members welcomed the update and 
congratulated the IT Division for the progress made.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee noted the update. 
 

6. COMMITTEE MEETING VIDEO CONFERENCING SOFTWARE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain on Committee Meeting Video Conferencing Software.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that Microsoft Teams had been in use since 
24 April 2020 to facilitate formal decision-making meetings on a 
virtual basis but, since 26 May 2020, Zoom had been tested as an alternative 
platform through which to host virtual meetings. The report before Members set 
out the key findings arising from the Zoom testing period (26/05/20 - 
23/06/20) and incorporated all the feedback that had been provided about use of 
the Microsoft Teams and Zoom platforms for the hosting of formal virtual 
committee meetings. Members of the sub-Committee were asked to determine, 
on the basis of that feedback and the security, cost and other considerations set 
out in the report, which virtual platform should be used to facilitate future formal 
committee meetings of the City Corporation.   
 
The Director of IT informed the Sub-Committee that the City of London had made 
significant investment in Microsoft Teams. Additionally, some of the initial 
functional differences between Zoom and Teams that were evident previously 
had now been addressed by Microsoft.  The Sub-Committee was assured that 
Microsoft was making significant investment in the Teams product with new 
features being released monthly which would quickly close any functionality gaps 
between Zoom and Teams. This included the development of a 7x7 gallery view 
to allow up to 49 participants to be seen at once, which was due to go live in 
August 2020. Members were advised that a Teams development roadmap is 
available to Members on request. From a security perspective, although Zoom 
had now addressed some of the early security concerns, there were still security 
risks associated with the platform.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that, following a survey of London Local 
Authorities on 14th May 2020, to review which video conferencing tools were 
being used for public meetings, 20 (out of 33) were using Microsoft Teams and 
only 3 were using Zoom. With regards to the result of the all-Member survey, the 
Sub-Committee noted that whilst some Members clearly favoured the use of 
Zoom to participate in formal virtual meetings, there was a divergence of views 
amongst both users and those managing the platforms. As a result, the 
technological, resourcing and security factors associated with a permanent move 

Page 3



 

 

to use of Zoom had to be taken into account. Members noted that Microsoft 
Teams was the City Corporation’s primary collaboration and video conferencing 
tool and a robust tiered support model was provided through the IT Managed 
Service, with further expertise and support provided to Members by the 
Technology Support Te
[...]
urt of Common Council, following consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to advise them about the outcome of the Zoom 
test and how the decision in respect of future use of Teams had been reached 
by the Sub-Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee: 
 

(i) note the report; 
(ii) agree that Microsoft Teams should be used by the Committee and 
Member Services Team to facilitate formal virtual committee meetings 
going forward;  
(iii) an update about the Sub-Committee’s decision be drafted in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Digital 
Services Sub-Committee and circulated to all Members of the Court of 
Common Council to clarify how the decision was reached;  

Page 4



 

 

(iii)  the Microsoft Teams development roadmap be sent to all Members 
of the Sub-Committee by the IT Division; and 
(iv) the IT Division undertake to establish a second You Tube channel on 
which City Corporation committee meetings can be hosted to minimise 
committee meeting scheduling implications. 
  

7. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain relative to the IT 
Division – IT Service Delivery Summary. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee noted the report.  
 

8. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain about the IT Division 
Risk Update.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee noted the report.  
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

The meeting ended at 3.21pm.   
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  
Rofikul Islam 
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
Tel: 020 7332 1174 
s 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 

 

Forward Plan – September 2020 

 

 

  

 Report Title Report Month Category 

Presentation from Remembrancer September 2020 Strategic 

IT Operating Model Following 2020 

Contract 

September 2020 Strategic 

2020 Sourcing Contract Award Contract 

and Progress Report 

September 2020 Strategic 

Presentation from the Barbican November 2020 Strategic 

Oracle ERP Options Appraisal  November2020 Strategic 

2020 Sourcing Contract Award Contract 

and Progress Report 

November 2020 Strategic 

Presentation from Comptroller January 2021 Strategic 

2020 Sourcing Contract Award Contract 

and Progress Report 

January 2021 Strategic 

Digital Services Strategy Actions Progress January 2021 Strategic 

IT Business Plan Update January 2021 Strategic 

Information Management Update January 2021 Strategic 

Presentation from Town Clerk Team February 2021 Strategic 

2020 Sourcing Contract Award Contract 

and Progress Report 

February 2021 Strategic 

Digital Services Strategy Actions Progress February 2021 Strategic 

IT Business Plan Update February 2021 Strategic 

Information Management Update February 2021 Strategic 

Presentation from CoLP April 2021 Strategic 

Capital Programmes Update April 2021 Strategic 

IT Operating Model  April 2020 Strategic 

IT Risks Deep Dive April 2021 Strategic 

IT Security Deep Dive April 2021 Strategic 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee – Outstanding Actions (Public) 

 

 

 

Item  Meeting 
Date 

Action and target for completion Officer  
responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
Next stage  

Progress update 

Item 6 
 
Committee 
meeting video 
conferencing 
software  

03 July 
2020  
 

The Sub-Committee requested that 
an email be circulated by the Town 
Clerk to all Members of the Court of 
Common Council, following 
consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman, to advise them 
about the outcome of the Zoom test 
and how the decision in respect of 
future use of Teams had been 
reached by the Sub-Committee. 
 

Lorraine Brook 
& Sean Green  

11 
September 
2020  
 

An email was circulated by the 
Town Clerk’s department to all 
Members on 8th July 2020, 
advising Members of the outcome 
of the Zoom testing period and 
the Sub-Committee’s decision to 
use the Teams platform for formal 
virtual meeting delivery 
henceforth. In this email, 
Members were reminded about 
the IT training offer that was 
available on a twice-weekly basis 
pre-recess and on a weekly basis 
during the summer recess. Two 
co-opted Member training 
sessions were also delivered 
during the recess, although take 
up was limited. Weekly training 
sessions will continue as of 8th 
September 2020. 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Digital Services Sub Committee 
Public Relations and Economic Development 
Committee 
 
 
  

11th September 2020 

Subject: 
Design, build, support and hosting for new website  

Public 

Report of: 
Town Clerk (Director of Communications) 

For Information 

Report author: 
Melissa Richardson, Digital Publishing and Content 
Strategy Lead, Communications, Town Clerks 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report is to keep Members updated on the progress of the website project. 
 
This went out to tender in summer 2018 and the suppliers, Zengenti, were appointed 
in November 2018. A Project Manager was appointed in March 2019. The Build and 
the Testing & Training and the Content Creation phases are complete. The Quality 
assurance phase is underway and close to completion at the time of writing. 

The new website will therefore be launched on Monday 6 July 2020. 

 
Main Report 

Background 
 

1. The current website was launched in 2012 and, inevitably, is showin
[...]
rs were also briefed at a Chairmen’s meeting in 
July 2019 

c. One-to-one sessions were also offered that month 
d. The Digital Services Sub-Committee has been regularly updated (and 

PRED on an occasional basis) 
e. Members were invited to a DCCS conference event in December 2019 

where the new website was discussed. 
 

11. The new site will be launched on Monday 6 July 2020. 

Conclusion 

12. The new supplier, Zengenti, began work in early 2019. Based on previous 
experience, this allowed a realistic amount of time for building and testing to 
ensure the new site is ready before October 2020.  
 
The new site will launch on Monday 6 July 2020. 
 
The project has a green status and currently is on time, on budget and within 
scope.  

 
Melissa Richardson 
Digital Publishing and Content Strategy Lead 
 
T: 020 7332 3449 
E: melissa.richardson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 12

mailto:melissa.richardson@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s): 
Digital Services Sub Committee – For information 
Audit and Risk Committee 

Date(s): 
11th September 2020 
3rd November 2020 

Subject: 
Information Management Programme Progress Update 

and Deep Dive 

 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chamberlain’s 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Sean Green 

 
 

 
  

Summary 
 

This report provides a brief update on the progress being made by the Information 
Management Programme in helping to realise the Information Management Strategy 
agreed by the Corporation in 2019.  The programme brings together a number of 
projects, therefore this report presents progress project by project before identifying 
common themes and trends. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
It is recommended that Members note the progress update contained in this report 
and continue to support delivery of the programme in principle, standing ready to 
intervene practically when requested. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The Information Management Programme was set up in January 2020 to help 

implement the Information Mana
[...]
with the strategic principles the application was successfully 
transitioned to a hosted Software as a Service (SaaS) in June 2020. 
 

10. Housing - The current Housing Management System is provided by Orchard. 
There is a current inflight project to transition to Civica’s SaaS service CX. 
The original proposed go live date was October2 2020 but due to COVID 19, 
this has now been moved to February 2021. 
 

11. Department of the Built Environment and Environmental Service use two 
different applications for Licensing and Planning, respectively.  
 

12. A joint tender was put forward by the Departments for a single solution to 
provide the functionality of these two applications. Unfortunately, the tender 
was not able to extract a solution which met the criteria.  
 

13. The criteria have now been re-evaluated and a new tender is due to be issued 
by the end of October 2020. This project is supported by IT as it drives the 
principle of using few systems and rationalising where possible. 
 

 
Future 
 

14. Oracle Financials and HR & Payroll - As per the paper presented to committee 
in January 2020, the Chamberlain’s IT department commissioned a 
consultancy called SOCITM to conduct an options appraisal review.  
 

15. The review considered information on the current technical setup and 
business processes for Finance, HR and Payroll.  
 

16. The review will provide a comprehensive report comparing the City’s position 
to what the current market offerings are both in terms of best of breed 
solutions and ERP.  
 

17. The final draft of the report is due in September 2020 with a recommendation 
that will come back to this Committee. 

Page 23



 
Summary 
 

18. Considerable progress has been made over the course of this year with the 
extremely challenging backdrop of the Covid 19 pandemic.  
 

19. The Application Roadmap which has been created based on the Application  
Management Strategy that aligns to the overall IT strategy, has ensured that 
CoL ha
[...]
he Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Forward plan
	5 Outstanding actions from previous meetings
	6 Design, build, support and hosting for new website
	7 Information Management Programme Progress Update and Deep Dive
	8 IT Application Roadmap Update
	9 IT Division - IT Service Delivery Summary
	10 IT Division Risk Update
	14 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	15 Replacement of the Computer Aided Facilities Management System
	16 Pension Administration System Procurement
	PT3 - Pension Administration System

	17a CR 16 Information Security Risk
	Appendix 1 CR16
	Appendix 2 CR16
	Appendix 3  CR16

	19 IT Services 2020 programme update



Minutes of the meeting


DIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 11 September 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Friday, 11 September 2020 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson (Chairman) 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin (Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
John Chapman 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Barbara Newman 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
Officers: 
 -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Sylvia Moys, Tim Levene and Deputy Hugh 
Morris. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED -  That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 3 July 2020 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. FORWARD PLAN  
The Sub-Committee was informed  that a presentation will be provided at the 
next meeting.    
 

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee noted a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain 
which provided updates of outstanding actions from previous meetings. The 
report also provided information of the Sub-Committee’s proposed work plan for 
forthcoming meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 



 
6. DESIGN, BUILD, SUPPORT AND HOSTING FOR NEW WEBSITE  

The Sub-Committee a report of the Director of Communications on the design, 
build, support and hosting for the new website. The Chairman noted the 
indexing issues with Google concerning the searches for the City of London.  
 
The Deputy Chairman raised concerns with the new website not capturing 
historical data such as the elections results and requested for a timeline to be 
provided. The Project Manager for the website responded that there is a 
crossover of this as the microsite has all the elections pages and consulted with 
page owners to confirm this. additionally, the Mod.gov website which includes 
the committee papers has a crossover between main pages.  
 
A Member noted that it was agreed that Mod.Gov was to be replaced. The 
Director of IT agreed to take this offline and inform the Sub-Committee once 
this had completed.  
 
The Chairman had requested a report on how many pages on the website can 
be eliminated. The Project Manager for the website  informed the Sub-
Committee  that a report can be put together for the next meeting of the Sub-
Committee to break this down, but in general there were 3500 pages on old 
website and the new website contains 1500 pages for now. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee noted the update.  
 

7. INFORMATION MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME PROGRESS UPDATE AND 
DEEP DIVE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the Information 
Management Programme Progress Update and Deep Dive.  
  
The Sub-Committee was informed that the report has been passed onto the 
Audit and Risk Committee. The projects are making progress although this was 
slowed down by diversion of resources in light of COVID-19. 
  
The Deputy Chairman praised the set of principles and noted that it will be 
useful to revisit the principles and measure the progress against them for the 
City of London’s digital services. The Director of IT mentioned that the 
Department is putting together a dashboard to produce some metrics and can 
bring this to Sub-Committee on a quarterly basis. 
  
Furthermore, the Chairman noted that couple of important projects and was in 
support of this which were approved in the capital bid rounds.  
  
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee noted the progress update contained in 
the report and continue to support delivery of the programme in principle, 
standing ready to intervene practically when requested. 
  
  
  
 



8. IT APPLICATION ROADMAP UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee recived a report of the the Chamberlain on the IT 
Application Roadmap Update. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the current Housing Management 
System is provided by Orchard but at present there is a current inflight project 
to transition to Civica’s SaaS service CX. The original proposed go live date 
was October 2020 but due to COVID -19 this has now been moved to February 
2021. The Chair asked as to as to the delay in transation. The Depty Dirctor of 
IT (Delivery) agreed to look into this and advise the Chairman accordling.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

9. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division - IT 
Service Delivery Summary. 
 
A Member noted that the Sub-Committee does not usually hear about the 
Members experience of IT issues and suggested that this should be look into, 
particularly as Members rely heavily on IT services.   The Chairman 
commented that Officers can go through the Service Desk and get a ticket 
number, but Members do not get a ticket number.  The Head of IT confirmed 
that tickets are raised as usual when a Member logs an issue which is 
subsequently investigated by the VIP IT support team. 
 
A Member raised a concern that Members can be seen on screen not 
concentrating on meetings and would be good to remind Members they are 
being watched at the start of the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the IT Services received Public Service 
Accreditation which is part of the risk management process. The idea is to have 
a formal process to identify the risks, work out how to manage them and finally 
to assess. This was carried out by an external agency and provided the Public 
Service Accreditation to the City of London.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Officers involved with the process.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
   
 

10. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division 
Risk Update.  
 
A Member raised concerns as to the YouTube Channel for the City of London’s 
committee meetings unexpectedly dropped out of service from a live session 
for a few minutes during the voting session of the Court of the Common 
Council. The Head of IT agreed to look further into the matter but noted that the 



incident was due a laptop malfunctioning and assured the Sub-Committee that 
Officers are now exploring ways to future proof this.   
 
This was followed by another Member who commented that in light of the 
European Court of Justice in Luxembourg ruling that the agreement, known as 
Privacy Shield, did not comply with European privacy rights. The ruling affects 
big tech companies like Facebook and Google, as well as thousands of other 
multinational businesses. The Member asked if any of the City of London’s 
contractors are affected on the data transfer ruling, as at present more than 100 
complaints have been logged with regulators on this. 
 
The Deputy Head of IT (Delivery) responded that the Department has carried 
out some work on this with the Comptroller and City Solicitor, majority of the 
City of London’s contracts are with Microsoft which stored most of their within 
the United Kingdom with the possibility of a small number of contactors who 
may be storing out of the United Kingdom.  It was noted that the Privacy Shield 
expires on 16 august 2020.  
 
The Member noted that the City of London holds a lot of data in its software’s, it 
may be leaving our shores by merit of how apps are structured. There is a need 
to provide an assurance that any contractors don’t’ just rely on privacy shield as 
they could put the City of London in disrepute. The Head of IT agreed to review 
this further and bring it back to the Committee.   
 
The Director of Information & CISO at City of London Police noted that in terms 
of the CR16 risk, a lot more risks have taken place in light of COVID-19. 
Although the risks level at the City of London remains the same and 
unchanged, there is a need to scrutinize such risks carefully. 
 
The Head of IT noted that the team have been working around COVID-19, with 
several areas seeing improvements with extra resilience being built in the 2020 
contracts. The future challenges remain that the IT Services are now preparing 
to see the transition of colleagues returning to work in the offices. The Sub-
Committee was assured that IT Services is working around the new ways of 
workings in its preparedness.   
 
The Deputy Chairman request a separate session to assist with the Sub-
Committees direction forward. The Chairman agreed on this too.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee noted the report.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
A Member queried that if the application programming interface (API) 
integrations with EU organisations and their systems had been taken into 
consideration as part of the Brexit decommissioning process. The Chairman 
replied that as the City of London have employees in Brussels whose data is 



stored in the UK therefore this should not be a problem. A Member commented 
that the City of London has a City Facebook account, Facebook is relying on 
privacy shield so can become an issue. This was followed by second question 
from the Member who asked if the City of London’s  Digital services team is 
working together with the Government on the contact tracing App which is 
being launched soon.  The Director of IT noted that IT team has no imapct on 
the  conatct tracing application buy agreeded to take this up with the Public 
Health  team.  
 
A Member asked if there has been an incrase of internet phishing during the 
COVID-19. The Sub-Committee was informed that since the lockdown internet 
phishing has incrased termdelosly.  
 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs 

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

13  
14 
15 
16 
17 
17A 
18 
19 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3  
                             

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED -  That the Sub-Committee considered and approved the non-
public minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2020 as an accurate record. 
 

15. REPLACEMENT OF THE COMPUTER AIDED FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM  
The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor on the Replacement of 
the Computer Aided Facilities Management System.  
 
 

16. PENSION ADMINISTRATION SYSTEM PROCUREMENT  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain on the Pension 
Administration System Procurement.  
 
 

17. INFORMATION SECURITY RISKS  



The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain on the CR 16 
Information Security Risk. Members were informed although the report was for 
noting there is also a decision which is required from the Sub-Committee. 
 
  
 
17.1 CR 16 Information Security Risk  
 
The Sub-Committee received an oral update on IT Security and Remote 
Working from the from the Director of Information & CISO at City of London 
Police.  
 

18. IT SECURITY AND REMOTE WORKING (SLIDES AND VERBAL UPDATE)  
The Sub-Committee received an oral update on IT Security and Remote 
Working from the from the Head of Police IT (Interim).  
 

19. POLICE IT PROGRAMMES UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee recived of a presanetion of the Commsisioner of the City of 
London Police on the Police IT Programmes Update. 
 

20. IT SERVICES 2020 PROGRAMME UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report the Chamberlain on the IT Services 2020 
programme update. 
 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
Two non-public questions were raised.  
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
One item was discussed.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at time not specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam 
rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


